
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Thursday, 17th November, 2022, 7.30 pm - Creativity Pavilion, 
Alexandra Park and Palace Way, London, Greater London, N22 7AY 
(watch the live meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Anne Stennett, Nick da Costa, Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Collett (Vice-
Chair), Elliott and Mahbub 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)) (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association) (Co-Optee), Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) (Co-Optee) 
and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre) (Co-Optee)  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWMzYTM2OTgtOTYxMy00MjBjLThhOTMtMjAxOTUzZmY1Njkw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227b11527f-78c4-46b8-b660-7d30f6c9fbad%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 8 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

a. Must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the 
interest becomes apparent; and 
 

b. May not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. CO-OPTED TRUSTEES  (PAGES 1 - 26) 
 
The board are asked to: 
 

a. To recommend to Full Council approval to the  increase in the number 
of co-opted Alexandra Palace and Park Board Members from three to 
six, to include two co-opted youth trustees and a co-opted independent 
lead trustee for fundraising in line with part 4 section b of the 
constitution; and 
 

b. To  recommend that Full Council delegate recruitment and appointment 
of the two co-opted Youth trustees and independent lead Trustee to the 
Chief Executive of Alexandra Palace and Park.  

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
8. FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
 

Jack Booth, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 



 

Tel – 020 8489 4773 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: jack.booth@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 09 November 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

17th NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Report Title: Co-opted Trustees  
 

Report of:  CEO, Alexandra Park & Palace  
 

Purpose: To amend the recommendations approved in September relating to co-
opting trustee. 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A 
 
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 To recommend to Full Council approval to the  increase in the number of co-
opted Alexandra Palace and Park Board Members from three to six, to include 
two co-opted youth trustees and a co-opted independent lead trustee for 
fundraising in line with part 4 section b of the constitution. 
 

1.2 To  recommend that Full Council delegate recruitment and appointment of the 
two co-opted Youth trustees and independent lead Trustee to the Chief 
Executive of Alexandra Palace and Park.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
On 29th September 2022 the trustee board approved recommendations to recruit two 
co-opted youth trustees and a co-opted lead trustee for fundraising and delegated 
authority to the Chief Executive to present a report to full Council.  The trustee board 
are asked to approve an amended recommendation so that it is the Trust Chair, 
rather than the Trust’s CEO taking the report to Full Council, in accordance with 
standing orders. 
 
To also note that the Standards Committee considered the attached report on the 4th 
of October and made no specific changes and recommended that a register of interest 
was completed by the non – voting co-opted members in line with good practice and 
that the co-opted members are briefed on the Councillors Code of Conduct and had 
some related rules to follow. 

 
3. Appendices 
  
 Appendix A – 29 September 2022 Trustee Board Report 
 
4. Background documents 
 4th April 2011 Full Council Report – Alexandra Palace Proposals 
 15th March 2021 Trustee Board Report – Youth Trustees 
 29th September 2022 – Trustee Board Report 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 
Report Title: Co-opted Trustees  
 

Report of:  CEO, Alexandra Park & Palace  
 

Purpose: To obtain approval to co-opt two youth trustees and an independent 
lead trustee for fundraising to the trustee board. 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - N/A 
 
1. Recommendations 
  
1.1 To approve the recruitment framework for two co-opted Youth Trustees, attached at 

Appendices 1 & 2; 
 
1.2 To consider and approve the proposals and recruitment framework (attached at 

Appendices 3 & 4) of an independent co-opted lead trustee board member for 
fundraising;  
  

1.2 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to obtain Full Council approval to 
increase the number of co-optees on the Alexandra Palace and Park Board, from 
three to six, to enable two youth trustees and an independent lead trustee for 
fundraising to be recruited.   

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Membership of the Trustee Board currently includes four co-optees who are ex-officio 

appointments from the Consultative Committee and the Advisory Committee 
(‘observer’). 

 
2.2 In March 2022 the Board authorised the Trust’s staff to proceed in obtaining Council 

approval to co-opt two youth trustees.  For the purpose of new board members 
appointed in May 2022 this report summarises the background and reasons behind 
appointing youth trustees and sets out the proposed recruitment framework. 

 
2.3 It is also proposed to recruit a third additional co-optee to provide fundraising 

expertise. This co-optee would be independent i.e. not representing any of the 
stakeholder or beneficiary groups. 

 
2.4 If the recommendations are approved, a report will be taken to the Council’s 

Standards Committee on 4th October 2022. 
 
2.5 Final approval would be sought from Full Council on 17th November 2022 to increase 

the number of co-opted Alexandra Palace and Park Board Members from three to 
six, to include two co-opted youth trustees and a co-opted independent lead trustee 
for fundraising. 

Page 3



     
 

 
 
3. Background  
 

Young Trustees 
 
3.1 Alexandra Palace’s Young Creatives Network aims to help young people develop 

cultural commissioning and production skills through a free programme rooted in their 
community by: 

 
● Creating an alternative route for young people aged 16-24 to gain skills for 

creative careers; 
● Providing opportunities for young people to shape cultural provision in their 

locality; 
● Increasing engagement with cultural provision by young people from across 

Haringey’s diverse communities 
● Creating a network of ambassadors and young advisers for the Trust 

 
3.2 Appointing young trustees contributes to building this network of ambassadors and 

young advisers and fits with a drive in the arts sector to incorporate youth voices in 
governance structures. 

 
3.3 To increase the number of young people developed, the young trustee role will be for 

a one-year fixed term and the opportunities will be advertised openly for London-wide 
applicants.  The roles will be advertised on social media channels and through 
networks, working with the Young Trustees Movement. The proposed recruitment 
pack is included at Appendix 1 and recruitment checklist at Appendix 2. 

 
3.4 Successful candidates will receive a full induction (including Trustee Handbook) to 

ensure they have the skills needed to fulfil the trustee role and addition
[...]
. Shortlisting and Interview Panel 

 

Shortlisting Name Job Title 

Chair Emma Dagnes CEO 

Panel  James Atkinson Director of Development 

Emine Ibrahim/ Lotte Collett  Chair/ Vice Chair of the Trustee Board 

 

  

Interviews Name Job Title 

Chair Emma  

Panel  James Atkinson Director of Development 

Emine Ibrahim/ Lotte Collett  Chair/ Vice Chair of the Trustee Board 

Page 23



 
 

Recruitment and Selection Policy, May 2017 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3. Interview Details 

Date of interview(s) w/c 23rd January 2022 

Time of 1st interview   

Duration of each interview Approx. 1 hour 

Last interview to be no later than       

Interview venue Tbc  

Who / Where should candidates report to on arrival?       

 
 
 

4. Assessments / Testing Arrangements 

 

Please provide details of any assessments or tests proposed to take place prior to the interview 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

Recruitment and Selection Policy, May 2017 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CO-OPTED TRUSTEES
	6b. Appendix A - Co-opted Trustees report
	Annex 1 - AMENDED Youth Trustees recruitment pack
	Youth Trustees Recruitment Campaign Checklist
	Annex 2 - Indedependent Fundraising Co-optee recruitment pack
	Fundraising Trustee Recruitment Campaign Checklist




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 7PM-
7.15PM  
 
Councillors: Ibrahim (chair), Collett (vice-chair), and Stennett.  
 
Co-optees/ Non-Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association 
(TARA)) (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association) (Co-Optee), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) (Co-Optee), and Nigel Willmott (Friends of 
the Alexandra Palace Theatre) (Co-Optee) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elliot and Duncan Neill.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no questions, deputations, or petitions. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
There were no questions, deputations, or petitions. 
 

6. CO-OPTED TRUSTEES  
 
The CEO, Emma Dagnes, set out the reason for the special meeting, which had been 
called due to a small amendment required to the recommendations approved by the 
Board in September.  The original recommendation had delegated authority to the 
CEO of AP to take a report to Full Council and subsequently the Committees’ Team 
had notified AP that there was no provision in the Council’s Constitution for this and 
the recommendation needed to be approved to delegate authority to the Chair of the 
Trustee Board to present the report to Full Council in November. 
 

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Chair of the Trustee Board to present the 
report on the appointment of additional co-opted trustees to the Board as follows:  
 

a. To recommend to Full Council approval to the increase in the number of co-
opted Alexandra Palace and Park Board Members from three to six, to include 



 

two co-opted youth trustees and a co-opted independent lead trustee for 
fundraising in line with part 4 section b of the constitution; and 
 

b. To recommend that Full Council delegate recruitment and appointment of the 
two co-opted Youth trustees and independent lead Trustee to the Chief 
Executive of Alexandra Palace and Park. 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No new items of urgent business.  
 

8. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022  
Monday, 20 March 2023 
 
All meetings to commence at 7.30pm unless otherwise stated.  
 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


